not could be decided only after a full-fledged trial and as the petitioner was in 

custody, it is considered fit to enlarge the petitioner – accused on bail. 

8. In the result, the Criminal Petition is allowed directing the petitioner – 

accused to be released on bail on his executing a personal bond for a sum of 

Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand) only with two sureties for a like 

sum each to the satisfaction of the learned VIII Additional Metropolitan 

Magistrate at Cyberabad, Kukatpally.  The petitioner – accused shall comply 

with the conditions laid down under Section 480(3) of BNSS.